

\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **LA.APP. 144/2015**

UNION OF INDIA ..... Appellant  
Through: Mr.Sunil Kumar Jha, Advocate

versus

VINOD KUMAR GUJRAL AND ANR ..... Respondents  
Through: Mr.P.P.Ahuja, Advocate

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ANU MALHOTRA**

**ORDER**  
% **21.12.2018**  
**CM No.53995/2018**

The appeal has already been admitted and listed in the category of Regulars as per its own turn in terms of order dated 3.12.2015. The matter is taken up on CM APPL. No. 53995/2018 filed on behalf of the respondent No.1 under Section 151 CPC seeking change of the surety that had been submitted as indicated vide order dated 30.5.2016 of the then Registrar General of this Court.

Notice of the application is accepted on behalf of the appellant.

In view of the submissions made on behalf of the respondent No.1 seeking the change of the security, the fresh security sought to be submitted be verified by the learned Registrar General of this Court and a report in relation thereto be submitted for the date 6.2.2019.

**ANU MALHOTRA, J**  
**DECEMBER 21, 2018/SV**