



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ LA.APP. 144/2015 & CM APPL. 21332/2016, CM APPL.
11628/2016, CM APPL. 5939/2015, CM APPL. 53995/2018
UNION OF INDIA Appellant
Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Adv.

versus

VINOD KUMAR GUJRAL AND ANR Respondent
Through: Counsel for R-1.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ANU MALHOTRA

ORDER

% **11.03.2019**

CM APPL. 53995/2018

This is an application filed on behalf of the respondent no.1 seeking a change of surety submitted in terms of proceedings dated 28.09.2015. Vide order dated 21.12.2018, the fresh security that had been sought to be submitted by the respondent no.1 was directed to be verified by the Registrar General of this Court and a report in relation thereto was called. The proceedings dated 28.02.2019 before the Registrar General of this Court with the report of the Registrar General indicate that the property sought to be replaced as security with the earlier was sufficient to secure the amount of Rs.91,86,194/- with the present value of the property sought to be replaced being Rs.3,14,21,300/-. The original gift deed has also been filed as reflected vide the proceedings dated 28.02.2019 and the counsel for the appellant had also submitted that he had no objection in replacing the fresh security with the earlier security. In the circumstances, the



report that has been submitted is accepted and the prayer made vide CM APPL. 53995/2018 is allowed. The endorsement made on the previous documents that were submitted is allowed to be cancelled before the Registrar General concerned on the date 25.03.2019 at 2:30 pm.

CM APPL. 53995/2018 is dispose of.

ANU MALHOTRA, J

MARCH 11, 2019

vm