



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LA.APP. 144/2015**

UNION OF INDIA

.....Appellant

Through: **Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing
Counsel**

versus

VINOD KUMAR GUJRAL AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. P. P. Ahuja, Advocate**

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN

ORDER

% 12.07.2024

CM APPL. 38910/2024 (by R-1 for discharge of surety)

1. Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing Counsel for the appellant stated that he has not received the copy of the application.
2. Mr. P. P. Ahuja, Advocate for the respondent no.1/applicant undertakes to supply the copy of the application to Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing Counsel for the appellant/UOI within 03 days. Thereafter, reply, if any, be filed within 02 weeks with advance copy to the counsel for the respondent no.1.
3. List on 12.09.2024.

DR. SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN, J

JULY 12, 2024/j