



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **LA.APP. 144/2015, CM APPL. 38910/2024**

UNION OF INDIA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha,
Mr. M.S. Akhtar, Mr. Mayank
Madhu, Mr. Sami Sameer Siddiqui,
Advs.

versus

VINOD KUMAR GUJRAL AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Adv.[appearance not given]

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

%

04.02.2025

CM APPL. 6953/2025 [For direction]

1. This is an Application *inter alia* seeking the following prayers:

“(a) appropriate orders thereby directing the surety furnished by the respondent no. 1 may be accepted for a sum of Rs.46,13,860/- (Rupees Forty Six Lacs Thirteen Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty) 50% of Rs. 92,27,721/- (Rupees Ninety Two Lacs Twenty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty One) in favour of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

(b) And also to accept the bond of Rs.46,13,860/- (Rupees Forty Six Lacs Thirteen Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty) 50% of Rs. 92,27,721/- (Rupees Ninety Two Lacs Twenty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty One) furnished by Vinod Kumar Gujral respondent no.1 may be accepted as ordered by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide order dated 12.09.2024.

(c) That the necessary order may be passed by the Hon'ble Court regarding discharging of surety given by Nishi Gujral for a sum of Rs. 91,86,194/- (Rupees Ninety One Lacs Eighty Six Thousand One



Hundred Ninety Four) in respect of second floor portion of the property 10212-10216 out of Khasra No. 1450/1255, area measuring 235.47 Sq. Mtrs. in Block-S, situated at Western Extension Area, Karol Bagh, Ajmal Khan Road, Delhi.

(d) Necessary noting made by the Registrar General of Delhi High Court of the Gift Deed dated 14.09.2012 may order to be removed in respect of the second floor portion of the aforesaid property.....”

2. Issue Notice.
3. Learned Counsel for the Appellant accepts Notice.
4. Learned Counsel for the Appellant submits that he does not wish to file any Reply to the present Application.
5. List before the worthy Registrar General for further proceedings on 27.02.2025.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

FEBRUARY 4, 2025/jn

Click here to check corrigendum, if any