



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LA.APP. 144/2015**

UNION OF INDIA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Adv.

versus

VINOD KUMAR GUJRAL AND ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. P.P. Ahuja, Adv.
(Mob-9811297244)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

%

27.02.2025

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 04.02.2025 for proceeding further with respect to application bearing CM No. 6953/2025 which is for direction.

As per the application, applicant is seeking the following prayers:-

“(a) appropriate orders thereby directing the surety furnished by the respondent no. 1 may be accepted for a sum of Rs.46,13,860/- (Rupees Forty Six Lacs Thirteen Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty) 50% of Rs. 92,27,721/- (Rupees Ninety Two Lacs Twenty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty One) in favour of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

(b) And also to accept the bond of Rs.46,13,860/- (Rupees Forty Six Lacs Thirteen Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty) 50% of Rs. 92,27,721/- (Rupees Ninety Two Lacs



Twenty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty One) furnished by Vinod Kumar Gujral respondent no.1 may be accepted as ordered by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide order dated 12.09.2024.

(c) That the necessary order may be passed by the Hon'ble Court regarding discharging of surety given by Nishi Gujral for a sum of Rs. 91,86,194/- (Rupees Ninety One Lacs Eighty Six Thousand One Hundred Ninety Four) in respect of second floor portion of the property 10212-10216 out of Khasra No. 1450/1255, area measuring 235.47 Sq. Mtrs. in Block-S, situated at Western Extension Area, Karol Bagh, Ajmal Khan Road, Delhi.

(d) Necessary noting made by the Registrar General of Delhi High Court of the Gift Deed dated 14.09.2012 may order to be removed in respect of the second floor portion of the aforesaid property.....”

Registry is directed to send the copy of FDR to the concerned SHO/IO and thereafter, concerned SHO/IO is directed to verify the same and file a report in this regard before the next date of hearing.

Renotify on 07.04.2025 for awaiting the report the SHO/IO and for discharging the earlier surety.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 27, 2025/yo