



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **LA.APP. 144/2015**
UNION OF INDIA

.....Appellant
Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak and
Mr. M.S. Akhtar, Advs.

versus

VINOD KUMAR GUJRAL AND ANR

.....Respondent
Through: Mr. P.P. Ahuja, Adv. for R-1.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER
03.09.2025

%

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 04.02.2025 for proceeding further with respect to application bearing CM No. 6953/2025 which is for direction.

As per office note, banker has been served.

Learned counsel for R-1 handed over across the board the stamp bearing FDR bearing A/c no. 00970300080430 issued on 28.01.2025 for a sum of Rs. 50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs Only) and the same is valid upto 04.03.2026. Registry is directed to keep the same in safe custody till further orders.

Separate statement of banker has also been recorded today and as per the statement he has verified the above said FDR.

Learned counsel for R-1 has also handed over across the board the Indemnity Bond of Mr. Vinod Gujral. The same is taken on record.

Learned counsel for R-1 has also produced the original gift deed of property bearing no. 10212- 10216 out of Khasra No. 1450/1255, area measuring 235.47 Sq. Mtrs. in Block-S, situated at Western



Extension Area, Karol Bagh, Anand Khan Road, Delhi. The same is returned after cancelling the endorsement on it. Copy of the same is taken on record.

It is observed that the present matter was directed to be placed before worthy Registrar General, the Court who has been dealing with the present matter since the very beginning.

In view of the direction passed in order dated 04.02.2025 of the Hon'ble Court and in view of the fact that the verification of the FDR has been duly done, indemnity bond has been filed, matter be placed before the worthy Registrar General on 15.09.2025 for passing the further directions, if any.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 3, 2025/yo