



2\$~

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LA.APP. 144/2015**

UNION OF INDIA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha, Mr. Divakar
Kapil, Advs. for Mr. Sanjay Kumar
Pathak, St. Counsel

versus

VINOD KUMAR GUJRAL AND ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. P.P. Ahuja, Adv.

CORAM:

REGISTRAR GENERAL SH. ARUN BHARDWAJ

ORDER

14.11.2025

%

CM No.6953/2025

1. Learned counsel for the appellant has requested further time to file the calculation showing the amount of security required to be furnished by respondent No.1 for release of the gift deed.
2. This was the position on 17.10.2025 as well as on 30.10.2025 when learned counsel for appellant had requested for time to make submissions with regard to the amount of security required to be furnished by respondent no.1 for the release of the gift deed.
3. In the interest of justice, the appellant is given one more opportunity to file the calculation of the amount of the security required for releasing the gift deed before the next date of hearing.
4. In case the same is not filed, one of the senior officers of the concerned Department conversant with the matter shall appear through video



conferencing on the next date of hearing to apprise this Court of the reasons for inability to file the calculation by using the link i.e. <https://dhcdja.webex.com/meet/dja.dhc.vc4>

5. Renotify on **24.11.2025**.

ARUN BHARDWAJ
REGISTRAR GENERAL

NOVEMBER 14, 2025

SS