



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LA.APP. 144/2015
UNION OF INDIA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing
Counsel with Mr. M.S. Akhtar, Adv.
for UOI.

versus

VINOD KUMAR GUJRAL AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. P.P. Anuja, Adv. for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

02.04.2026

%

CM APPL. 20915/2026

1. This is an application moved under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 on behalf of Respondent No. 1 for discharge of surety and for accepting Fixed Deposit receipts.
2. Learned Counsel appearing for the Appellant accepts notice and submits that he has not received a copy of the present application.
3. Let the copy of the application be supplied to the Appellant within a period of three days.
4. Let a reply to the application be filed within a period of three weeks with an advance copy to the other side. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.
5. List on 30th April, 2026.

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

APRIL 2, 2026/kp