



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LA.APP. 144/2015**

UNION OF INDIA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, SC with
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha and Mr. M.S.
Akhtar, Advs.

versus

VINOD KUMAR GUJRAL AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. P.P. Ahuja, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

30.04.2026

%

CM APPL. 20915/2026

1. The present Application has been filed on behalf of Respondent No. 1 under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking discharge of the surety and also for accepting the fixed deposit receipts.
2. Accordingly, let a reply to the Application be filed within a period of one week, with advance copy(s) duly served upon the opposite side. Rejoinder(s), thereto, shall be filed within a period of one week thereafter.
3. List the matter before the Joint Registrar on 07th May, 2026.
4. List the matter before this Court on 11th August, 2026.

SHAIL JAIN, J

APRIL 30, 2026

PT/MM